secondary examinations, and poor achievement was reported by the Chief Examiner of 

the West African Examinations Council (WAEC). The sample size of the study was 127 

senior secondary two (SS II) Geography students of four (4) intact classes. The one 

hundred twenty-seven (127) students comprised 89 males and 38 females, while 66 

students are in the urban areas and 61 students are in the rural areas. The intact classes 

of SSII students of four government-owned secondary schools in Uyo Education Zone 

were used as the sample size.